Creditors shall remain outstanding and repayable by the Company.

The Specific Mandate

The Capitalisation Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate proposed to
be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the SGM.

An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Capitalisation Shares.

Ranking of the Capitalisation Shares

The Capitalisation Shares, when issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in
issue on the date of the issue of the Capitalisation Shares, including the right to any dividends
or distribution declared on or after the date of such issue. The Capitalisation Shares are freely
transferrable and is not subject to any lock-up on subsequent transfer.

5

SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there will be no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
the Agreement and Completion, the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result
of the Debt Capitalisation is set out below.

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement
Shareholding after completion

of the Debt Capitalisation

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

The First Creditor 2,006,938 0.01% 4,349,832,938 9.11%
The Second Creditor 2,661,182,000 6.69% 6,293,895,000 13.18%
Mr. Wong and his associates (other than the First

Creditor and the Second Creditor) 1,607,606,664 (Note) 4.04% 1,607,606,664 (Note) 3.37%
Trans Asia Inter Capital Limited 4,062,856,000 10.21% 4,062,856,000 8.51%
Other public shareholders 31,448,248,597 79.05% 31,448,248,597 65.83%

Total 39,781,900,199 100.00% 47,762,439,199 100.00%

Note:  Of these 1,607,606,664 Shares, 246,706,664 Shares are held by Smart Captain Holdings Limited, 160,000,000
Shares are held by Hillwood Assets Management Limited, 1,200,000,000 Shares are held by Element Assets
Management Limited and 900,000 Shares are held by Ms. Du Juan, the spouse of Mr. Wong. All the companies
mentioned above are wholly owned by Mr. Wong.

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the following, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during
the twelve-month period immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of